Common Stock outstanding as of March 31, 2019, after giving effect to (i) the Warrant Exercise, (ii) the Reorganization, and (iii) the
Debt Conversions.

After giving further effect to the sale of 1,666,667 shares of Class A Common Stock upon the closing of this offering at the

assumed initial public offering price of $9.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus,
and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 would have been approximately $11,735,646, or approximately $1.60
per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.91 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $7.40 per share to investors participating
in this offering.

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible

book value per share after this offering from the assumed initial public offering price per share paid by investors participating in this
offering. The following table illustrates this dilution (without giving effect to any exercise by the underwriters of their option to
purchase up to 250,000 additional shares of Class A Common Stock in this offering):

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 9.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2019  $ (0.64)
Pro forma increase in historical net tangible book value per share attributable to (i) the

   Warrant Exercise, (ii) the Reorganization, and (iii) the Debt Conversions  $ 0.37

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2019  $ (0.27)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors

participating   in this offering  $ 1.87

Pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 1.60
Dilution in the pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors participating

in this offering   $ 7.40

If the underwriters exercises their option to purchase additional shares of Class A Common Stock in this offering in full at the

assumed initial public offering price of $9.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover of this prospectus and
assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, the pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value would be $1.84 per share, and the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in this

[…]

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

On June 1, 2018, GRACEDBYGRIT, Inc (GBG) sold 100% of its net assets for 789,875 shares of HYLETE, Inc. Class B Common
Stock in an amount valued at $987,344. The shares of Class B Common Stock were valued at the price to which HYLETE, Inc. share
were being sold to third parties at the time of the transactions. GBG was acquired to expand HYLETE’s women’s apparel line in
accordance with the HYLETE’s growth strategy.

The transaction was accounted for as a business acquisition whereas GBG is the accounting acquire and HYLETE, Inc. is the
accounting acquirer.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on GBG historical financial statements and
HYLETE, Inc. historical financial statements as adjusted to give effect to the June 1, 2018 acquisition of GBG. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017 give effect to the acquisition of GBG as if it
had occurred on January 1, 2017.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations
For the year ended December 31,2017

  GRACEDBYGRIT
HYLETE,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Sales  $ 727,163  $ 8,773,025   –   $ 9,500,188

Cost of Sales   474,256   4,065,845   –   4,540,101
   –
Gross Profit   252,907   4,707,180   –   4,960,087

Operating Expenses:
Selling and marketing   821,564   2,862,657   –   3,684,221
General and administrative   639,403   2,447,146   328,933  A   3,415,482
Research and development   22,973   –   –   22,973
Shipping and distribution   –   1,236,572   –   1,236,572
Total Operating Expenses   1,483,940   6,546,375   328,933   8,359,248
   –
Loss from Operations   (1,231,033)   (1,839,195)   (328,933)   (3,399,162)
   –
Interest expense   56,573   836,845   (56,573)  B   836,845
Change in fair market value of Series A-2
warrant liability   –   556,933   –   556,933

Other (income) expense   (1,953)   –   (1,953)
Total other expenses   54,620   1,393,777   (56,573)   1,391,824

Loss before provision for income taxes   (1,285,653)   (3,232,973)   (272,360)   (4,790,986)
   –
Provision for income taxes   800   –   –   800

Net Loss  $ (1,286,453)  $ (3,232,973)  $ (272,360)   $ (4,791,786)
   –
Accrual of preferred stock dividend and
discount amortized   –   (599,593)   –   (599,593)

   –
Net Loss Attributable to Common
Stockholders  $ (1,286,453)  $ (3,832,566)  $ (272,360)   $ (5,391,379)

Basic and diluted loss per common share   $ (0.45)   $ (0.58)
Weighted average shares - basic and
diluted   8,556,634   789,875  E   9,346,509

8/16/2019 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1599738/000168316819002428/hylete_s1.htm

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1599738/000168316819002428/hylete_s1.htm 53/168

 40

8/16/2019 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1599738/000168316819002428/hylete_s1.htm

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1599738/000168316819002428/hylete_s1.htm 54/168

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2017

  GRACEDBYGRIT
HYLETE,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets

Current assets:

Cash  $ 44,136  $ 616,262  $ (44,136)  C  $ 616,262
Accounts receivable   33,352   75,319   (33,352)  C   75,319
Inventory   189,968   2,225,136   –   2,415,104
Prepaids and other current assets   9,916   104,411   –   114,327

Current assets:   277,372   3,021,128   (77,488)   3,221,012

Property and equipment, net   11,961   392,275   –   404,236
Intangible assets, net   –   114,977   919,459  D   1,034,436
Other assets   7,352   –   –   7,352

Total assets  $ 296,685  $ 3,528,380  $ 841,971   $ 4,667,036

Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 231,446  $ 915,733  $ (231,446)  C  $ 915,733
Accrued liabilities   24,184   810,934   (24,184)  C   810,934
Bridge note-related party, net issuance
cost   –   200,000   –   200,000
Line of credit   750,000   –   (750,000)  C   –
Capital lease obligations   –   21,510   –   21,510
Promissory note and accrued interest-

related party   632,553   –   (632,553)  C   –
Convertible notes payable and accrued
interest   152,327   –   (152,327)  C   –

Current Liabilities:   1,790,510   1,948,177   (1,790,510)   1,948,177

Non-Current Liabilities:

Capital lease obligations, net of current   –   9,436   –   9,436
Loan payable, net of current portion and

issuance costs   –   2,996,920   –   2,996,920
Preferred stock warrant liability   –   1,387,319   –   1,387,319

Total non-current liabilities   –   4,393,675   –   4,393,675

Total liabilities  $ 1,790,510  $ 6,341,852  $ (1,790,510)   $ 6,341,852

Commitments & Contingencies (Note 5)

Redeemable Preferred Stock   –   6,217,298   –   6,217,298

Stockholders' Deficit:

Preferred Stock   2,393,416   –   (2,393,416)   –
Common Stock   1,478   9,122   (688)  E   9,912
Additional paid-in capital   273,618   1,178,680   712,936  F   2,165,234
Accumulated deficit   (4,162,337)   (10,218,572)   4,313,649  G   (10,067,260)
Total Stockholders' Deficit  )  )   )

8/16/2019 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1599738/000168316819002428/hylete_s1.htm

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1599738/000168316819002428/hylete_s1.htm 55/168

 (1,493,825  (9,030,770  2,632,481  (7,892,114
Total liabilities and Stockholders'

Deficit  $ 296,685  $ 3,528,380  $ 841,971   $ 4,667,036

 41

8/16/2019 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1599738/000168316819002428/hylete_s1.htm

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1599738/000168316819002428/hylete_s1.htm 56/168

The pro forma combined financial statements do not necessarily reflect what the combined company’s financial condition or results of
operations would have been had the acquisition occurred on the dates indicated. They also may not be useful in predicting the future
financial condition and results of operations of the combined company. The actual financial position and results of operations may
differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors.